

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

BRIAN HARRIS,

Plaintiff,

v.

SAINT JOSEPH’S UNIVERSITY, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 2:13-cv-3937-LFR

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

William A. Bonner (Pa. I.D. No. 10263)
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
12 Veterans Square, P.O. Box 259
Media, Pennsylvania 19063
610-566-2703

Samantha Harris (Pa. I.D. No. 90268)
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION
170 S. Independence Mall W., Suite 510
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106
215-717-3473

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Promulgation of the Substantive Rules Announced in the Dear Colleague Letter Violated the Administrative Procedure Act, Rendering the Rules Invalid.....	5
A. Substantive Rules Require Public Notice and Comment	5
B. The Dear Colleague Letter Contains Substantive Rules.....	7
C. The Dear Colleague Letter’s Substantive Rules Are Invalid.....	10
II. Even as “Interpretative Rules,” the Provisions of the Dear Colleague Letter Are Not Due Deference Because Interpretative Rulemaking Is Generally Not Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	11
III. The Dear Colleague Letter Is Not Due Even the Limited Deference Accorded to Interpretative Rules Under <i>Skidmore</i>	12
A. Ignorance of Existing Law.....	13
B. Invalid Reasoning	15
C. Departure from Prior OCR Interpretation.....	19
D. Lack of Persuasive Power.....	20
IV. Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abington Memorial Hospital v. Heckler</i> , 750 F.2d 242 (3d Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Adler v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 144 F.3d 664 (10th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>American Bus Association v. United States</i> , 627 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	14
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	14
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>Chao v. Rothermel</i> , 327 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 3, 11	
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	11, 12
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	6
<i>Community Nutrition Institute v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	7, 9
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	16
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	15
<i>Doe v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 220 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Donohue v. Baker</i> , 976 F. Supp. 136 (N.D.N.Y. 1997).....	15
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	13
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....	14
<i>Furey v. Temple University</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 223 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	15
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	16
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	13

<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	20
<i>Guardian Federal Savings & Loan Association v. Federal Savings & Loan Insurance Corp.</i> , 589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	7
<i>Hagans v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 694 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Harris v. L & L Wings, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 978 (4th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Hoctor v. United States Department of Agriculture.</i> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	19
<i>Jerri’s Ceramic Arts, Inc. v. Consumer Product Safety Commission</i> , 874 F.2d 205 (4th Cir. 1989)	7, 9
<i>Knabe v. Boury Corp.</i> , 114 F.3d 407 (3d Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Nash v. Auburn University</i> , 812 F.2d 655 (11th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Association v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969)	5
<i>Northwest Tissue Center v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 522 (7th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Company. v. FPC</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (1974)	7, 8
<i>Powderly v. Schweiker</i> , 704 F.2d 1092 (9th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	15
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	14
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	3, 13
<i>Smith v. Metropolitan School District Perry Township</i> , 128 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 1997) ..	19
<i>Swenson v. Potter</i> , 271 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Tablada v. Thomas</i> , 533 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	12
<i>United States v. Picciotto</i> , 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	10

<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	13
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	19
<i>Winnick v. Manning</i> , 460 F.2d 545 (2d. Cir. 1972)	14
Statutes	
5 U. S. C. § 706.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 551.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	5, 6
Other Authorities	
65 Fed. Reg. 66092 (Nov. 2, 2000).....	9
Caroline May, <i>American Association of University Professors Expresses Concern over Dept. of Education’s New Mandates</i> , THE DAILY CALLER, Aug. 18, 2011	4
Cathy Young, <i>The Politics of Campus Sexual Assault</i> , REALCLEARPOLITICS, Nov. 6, 2011	4
Department of Education, <i>Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance</i> (Jan. 19, 2001)	9
Department of Education, <i>Sexual Harassment Guidance</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 12034 (Mar. 13, 1997).....	9, 19
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION, STANDARD OF EVIDENCE SURVEY: COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES RESPOND TO OCR’S NEW MANDATE (2011)	17
Hans Bader, <i>Falsely accused teachers and students will be harmed by new Education Department policy</i> , WASH. EXAMINER, May 16, 2011	4
Harvey Silverglate, Op-Ed., <i>Yes Means Yes—Except on Campus</i> , WALL ST. J., July 15, 2011	4
Ilya Shapiro, <i>Due Process Stops at the Campus Gates?</i> , CATO INSTITUTE, June 2, 2011..	4
James M. Piccozzi, <i>University Disciplinary Process: What’s Fair, What’s Due, and What You Don’t Get</i> , 96 YALE L. J. 2132 (1987).....	16
Jeffrey Hadden, <i>The Feds’ Campus Keystone Kops</i> , DETROIT NEWS, May 31, 2011	4
Jennifer C. Braceras, <i>Civil Rights Wronged on Campus</i> , BOSTON HERALD, Aug. 29, 2011	4

Michael Barone, *Feds crack down on campus flirting and sex jokes*, WASH. EXAMINER, June 21, 2010..... 4

Michael Linhorst, *Rights Advocates Spar Over Policy On Sexual Assault*, CORNELL SUN, Apr. 4, 2012..... 4

Nicholas Trott Long, *The Standard of Proof in Student Disciplinary Cases*, 12 J.C. & U.L. 71 (1985)..... 17

Office for Civil Rights, *Dear Colleague Letter: Sexual Violence* (Apr. 4, 2011) 3, 18

Richard Epstein, *Title IX or Bust*, DEFINING IDEAS, Feb. 7, 2012 4

Wendy Kaminer, *What’s Wrong With the Violence Against Women Act*, THE ATLANTIC, Mar. 19, 2012 4
